

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE  $7^{\rm th}$  REGULAR SESSION OF THE  $20^{\rm th}$  SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON AUGUST 24, 2022 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

_	_	_	_	_		_	
Ы	ĸ	⊢	S	⊢	N	ш	•

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. IMELDA M. PRECION SP Member HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer (Sick Leave)

## **ORDINANCE NO. 22-23**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY TREASURER TO CHARGE AGAINST CURRENT APPROPRIATIONS OF TELEPHONE EXPENSES OF THE OFFICE OF THE SENIOR CITIZENS AFFAIRS AND PERSON WITH DISABILITY (PWD), THE AMOUNT OF SIXTY EIGHT THOUSAND EIGHT PESOS AND FORTY EIGHT CENTAVOS (PHP68,008.48), REPRESENTING THE PLDT TELEPHONE BILL OF THE PERSON WITH DISABILITY OFFICE (PDAO) FOR THE PERIOD OF MAY 16, 2019 TO DECEMBER 16, 2019 AND JANUARY 2020 TO FEBRUARY 16, 2020.

On motion of SP Member Victor Michael A. Javellana, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

Be it ordained by the Sangguniang Panlungsod in session assembled, that:

SECTION 1. The Ordinance authorizing the City Treasurer to charge against Current Appropriation in view of the closing of books of accounts for Calendar Year 2019 and Calendar Year 2020 is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

Enacted by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Bago in its 7<sup>th</sup> Regular Session assembled, August 24, 2022.

CARRIED.

## **CERTIFIED CORRECT:**

MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

## ATTY. ALLAN C. GALUNAN

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

Approved	, 20	022
,,		

APPROVED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Mayor